
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 
103 - 110) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 



early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

5. Discretionary Business Rate Relief 1 - 6

6. Financial Management Report - April-June 2017 7 - 24

7. Award of Contract - Swale House lift refurbishment and maintenance 25 - 28

8. Scrutiny Committee Report on Housing Services 29 - 50

9. Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources Tender Report 51 - 56

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

11. Property Acquisition Sittingbourne

Confidential report to be circulated at the Cabinet meeting.

Issued on Tuesday, 29 August 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5

Meeting Date 6 September 2017

Report Title Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Recommendations 1. That the Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief criteria  
are adopted for 2017/18, with a review prior to year 
two of the scheme.

2. To give delegated authority to the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance for the award of 
the Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As part of the Non Domestic Rates scheme the rateable values of businesses are 
reviewed every five years. As a result of changes in the economy which affected 
the rental value of commercial properties the revaluation which should have taken 
place in 2015 was delayed until 2017.

1.2 This delay has caused rateable values to increase significantly for some 
businesses; the Government has provided funding for local authorities to 
distribute to those businesses who have had an increase in their business rates 
as a result of an increase in their rateable value as at 1 April 2017.

1.3 The Council is required to set criteria as to which businesses will receive relief 
because the funding provided will not cover the total increase in rates of those 
affected.

2 Background

1.4 In March 2017, Central Government announced that it would make available a 
£300 million discretionary fund to support those businesses that have faced the 
steepest increases in their business rates bill as a result of the 2017 revaluation.

1.5 Rather than set out a scheme through regulation for the distribution of the fund 
the Government decided that local councils would be best placed to determine 
how this fund should be targeted and administered to support those businesses 
and locations within their area that are in greatest need. The Council has the 
option to deliver such a scheme through its discretionary relief powers under S47 
of the Local Government Act 1988.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



1.6 The Council is able to provide support for local businesses through the scheme 
funding up to £59
[...]
ble to businesses that 
were in occupation of the premises as at 31 March 2017 and remain in 
continuous occupation.

 National chains – that relief will not be awarded to national chains to help 
businesses based within Kent. National chains will be defined as those 
based over multiple locations, also located outside of Kent. This will be 
considered on an individual basis to take into account circumstances such 
as franchises.

 Restrictions – that relief will not be awarded to communications 
hereditaments, communications related services or advertising rights.

 Acceptable increase – that all businesses pay £600 of their increase. This 
amount is inline with the amount payable by businesses who receive small 
business rate relief who have had an increase in their rateable value. The 
Government has suggested £600 as an acceptable increase. 

1.11 The scheme should be based on the criteria listed in 2.7 based on an application 
process. 80% of the funding being distributed to businesses meeting the criteria 
in 2.7 with the fund apportioned in line with increases experienced by individual 
businesses. 

1.12 The remainder of the funding will be held as a contingency to assist businesses 
identified as experiencing financial hardship as a result of the revaluation. 
Applications will be in writing and will be based on the accounts of the business. 

1.13 The Council will send an application form to those businesses who meet the listed 
criteria.  The Borough Council wishes to support local small businesses and 
Discretionary Rate Relief is part of our strategy to support local enterprise.

3 Proposal

1.14 It is proposed that the revaluation discretionary rate relief criteria are adopted for 
2017/18. 

1.15 Delegated authority should be given to the Revenues and Benefits Manager in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance for the award 
of the revaluation discretionary rate relief. 

4 Alternative Options

1.16 The alternative option is 
[...]
dship Relief Policy. 

Page 6



Cabinet Agenda Item:  6
Meeting Date 6 September 2017

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – June 2017

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 
services of £386,620 (including £672,000 additional 
income (table 1 refers)).

2. To note the capital expenditure of £1,000,380 to end 
of June 2017 (paragraph 3.12 and Appendix II 
refers).

3. To note the projected capital overspend of £71,225 
(paragraph 3.14 and Appendix II refers).

4. To approve the additional capital funding of £71,225 
(paragraph 3.14 and Appendix II refers).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 
2017/18 as at the end of June 2017. The report is based on service activity up 
to the end of June 2017 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £386,620;

 Capital expenditure of £1,000,380;

 Projected capital expenditure variance of £71,225 as a result of 
additional expenditure to be funded from S106 contributions, external 
grants and internal resources.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 As at the end of June the total forecast revenue underspend is £386,620. 

3.2 Table 1 details the significant service movements by type of variance. 

3.3 Table 2 
[...]
sery Close / Queenborough Lines Bridge 1,735 This will be funded from a revenue reserve rollover from 

15/16.
(4) Beach Huts 7,889 Capital Receipts.
(5) Kemsley Recreation Ground Sports Improvement 20,640 Capital Grants and S106 contributions.
(6) Stonebridge Pond Bridge Faversham 20,765 This will be funded from a revenue rollover from 14/15. 

Expenditure to date includes £1,000 contingency which 
hopefully will not be required.

(7) Footpath Milton Creek 1,196 Capital Grants and S106 contributions.
TOTAL 71,225

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 6 September 2017

Report Title Appointment of contractor – Swale House lift 
refurbishment and maintenance

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer David Brown, Building Surveyor

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves the appointment of  Amalgamated 
Lifts to undertake the refurbishment of the lifts in Swale 
House together with servicing and maintenance for the 
initial period of three years, and 

2. That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of 
Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance to extend the 
contract for a further period of up to two years subject to 
satisfactory performance of the Contractor. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The current lift maintenance contract expires shortly and the incumbent contractor 
has undertaken to continue with the servicing of the lift until October 2017. This 
report summarises the procurement process and its results, and seeks Cabinet 
approval to appoint the recommended contractor to carry out the necessary 
refurbishment of the lifts and on-going maintenance at Swale House to ensure 
their continued use to support the busines
[...]
ctor E £210,111 35.89 26 61.89 7th
Contractor F £155,789 48.40 31.33 79.74 3rd
Contractor G £200,794 37.55 26 63.55 6th

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Do not refurbish.  This is not a viable option.  The lifts are in a cycle of decline and 
require more repair to keep in service with the stock of available parts becoming more 
difficult to come by, with many parts falling into obsolescence.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Property Services has sought professional advice from consultant lift engineers to 
ensure the best value refurbishment and on-going use of the lifts and increased 
reliability and future availability of parts to significantly reduce any down time.  The 
Chief Financial Officer and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance fully 
support this project.

Page 26



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Fully functional and reliable lifts will further the “Council to be proud 

of” priority.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The works will be funded from the building maintenance reserve.  
The consultant lift engineer will oversee the refurbishment element 
of the project with overall project management being carried out by 
Property Services.

Legal and 
Statutory

Preparation of the contract documents.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this time.

Environmental 
Sustainability

The refurbishment of the lifts will reduce electricity costs and the 
enhanced controls and motors will reduce the carbon footprint of 
the installation.

Health and 
Wellbeing

There are no discernible health benefits to this scheme, but the 
improved availability of lifts will be positively viewed by staff and 
other users.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Once the refurbishment phase of the project has been completed 
there will be no on-going adverse health and safety implications to 
this project.  Contractors will provide risk assessments and method 
statements prior to commencement of the works for review.  One 
lift will be kept in operation throughout the project.  This was a very 
strong point in Amalgamated Lifts tender.  

Equality and 
Diversity

Improved reliability of the lifts will ensure that the building remains 
fully accessible at all times.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this time.

Social Value The successful tenderer has made a number of commitments in 
relation to social value including the use of local labour, the 
minimisation of waste and pollution and an environmentally sound 
transport strategy to reduce CO2 emissions. They also undertake 
to give appropriate consideration to the environmental credentials 
of suppliers when purchasing products and services.

Commissioning  & 
Procurement

The Councils Contract Standing Orders, Commissioning framework, 
Procurement Strategy, relevant EU Procurement Directives and the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 have been adhered to.

7 Appendices

None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item: 8
Meeting Date 6 September 2017

Report Title Scrutiny Committee Review of Housing Services

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Interim Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Amber Christou, Head of Resident Services

Lead Officer Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet notes the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee on housing services and considers and 
responds to the recommendations at a subsequent 
Cabinet meeting.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report at Appendix I contains the findings and recommendations of a Scrutiny 
Committee review of housing services.  In accordance with the requirements of 
the Constitution, the report is submitted to Cabinet for its consideration with a 
request that it responds to each of the recommendations contained within the 
report at a subsequent Cabinet meeting.  

2 Background

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee established a Task and Finish Group to undertake a 
review with the following terms of reference: 

 to understand the reasons why the provision of temporary accommodation in 
Swale has been consistently problematic and how this can be overcome; 

 explore the causes of pressures on housing services (lack of availability of 
affordable private rented sector housing, low numbers of affordable houses being 
built in the Borough, lack of available properties for tenants to ‘down-size’ to) and 
possible measures for alleviating them; 

 review what effect the purchase of a property to house homeless families has had 
and whether this initiative should be extended; and

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 as necessary, to make recommendations to Cabinet.  

2.2 The Scrutiny Committee adopted the report of the Task and Finish Group at its 
meeting of 5 July for submission to Cabinet.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The report is presented to Cabinet by the Scrutiny Committee.  Cabinet are 
requested to consider the report and recommendations and respond to them at a 
future meeting.  

4 Alternative Options

4.1 No alternative options are proposed.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Task and Finish Group consulted a wide range of individuals and 
organisations in the formulation of its recommendations as detailed in Appendix II 
of the report.  

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The recommendations in the report most closely align to the 

Corporate Plan priority: A Community to be proud of.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Several recommendations in the report have financial implications.  

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified.  

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified.  

Environmental 
Sustainability

None identified.  

Health and 
Wellbeing

Housing is an integral feature of the health and wellbeing of 
residents, particularly those who are vulnerable and at risk of 
becoming homeless.  

Risk Management
[...]
development corporations; 

 require 10 per cent of sites to be 0.5 hectare; 

 increase planning fees by 20 per cent; 

 apply fees to planning appeals;  

 allow councils to compulsory purchase undeveloped land with planning 
permission; 

 
 require starts on site within two years of planning permission being granted; 

 introduce measures to hold councils to account through a delivery test; 

Page 46



 review of Section 106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy; 

 introduce a commitment to offer some support for councils to build through 
their Housing Revenue Accounts and other ventures; 

 a suggestion that the Government wants to see an offer similar to Right to 
Buy in housing delivered through such ventures; and

 introduce new flexibilities on the affordable home ownership products and a 
lower requirement of 10 per cent starter homes.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix V

Page 49



Page 50



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 6 September 2017

Report Title Procurement of Agency Staff Services

Portfolio Holder Cllr D Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Service

Lead Officer Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Service

That the Cabinet approves the appointment of Matrix SCM 
Ltd as the recommended provider for vendor neutral 
agency service provision for an initial three year period with 
an option to extend for one year. 

Recommendation

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The current framework expires on 30 September 2017.  The Human 
Resources team carried out a tender process based on the most economically 
advantageous tender evaluated on 60% price and 40% quality.  The neutral 
vendor service provision is to provide agency staff to the Council.

1.2 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to enter into a new contract for the 
supply of agency staff. 

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council has been part of a vendor-neutral managed contract 
with Comensura for the supply of temporary agency staff through the Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) and their Managed Services for 
Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR) framework. ‘Vendor-neutral’ means 
that the company act as a third party, they are not a direct employer and 
provider of agency staff but act as a matching service between a companies 
need for temporary staff and an agency’s ability to provide workers. The 
‘vendor – neutral’ organisation works on a savings sharing basis i.e. as they 
work on high volumes they negotiate cheaper agency rates and we both keep 
a proportion of the savings. The initial decision to be part of this contract with 
Maidstone Borough Council was taken in 2012. At the time of the contract 
Comensura were the only vendor-neutral provider on the framework. This 
contract was extended for both councils in September 2016 for one year on 
the basis that a tender process was undertaken.

2.2 Prior to the vendor – neutral arrangement services were able to call any 
agency and negotiate any price, which resulted in vastly different levels of pay 
and generated many invoices to administer. However with the vendor-neutral 
arrangements Comensura contributed to cost reduction by using bulk 
purchasing to achieve better prices, whilst departments retain responsibility for 
managing the hire, management and costs of agency staff.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



2.3 Under the contract, using an online portal and helpdesk services Comensura 
provides temporary staff via managed services.  In the event of a need for a 
temporary member of staff, the relevant manager would notify Comensura of 
their need and Comensura then contacts the agencies listed with them to 
match suitable candidates.

2.4 All transactions are carried out with Comensura, rather than individual 
agencies, and the necessary ‘vetting’ procedures (right to work etc.) required 
to ensure that the agencies are
[...]
d) as the range and access to specialist skills is greater. There are now 
several managed service providers on the MStar framework which meant that 
a tender process had to be carried out to decide between the available 
companies.

2.10 The opportunity was advertised in accordance with current contract standing 
orders, with interested parties asked to complete an Invitation to Tender.  Two 
tenderers replied and scores were allocated according to the criteria explained 
in the tender document.

2.11 The second stage, for the tenderers was a clarification interview with the 
procurement panel. The panel consisted of the Head of HR, the Business 
Manager Legal Services as one of the highest users of agency staff and an 
HR Officer. Each panel member made notes at the interview and discussed 
openly before collectively adjusting the scoring of the tender submissions.   
Interviews are not part of the evaluation process; they are for clarification 
purposes only.

2.12 The proposals from the two organisations were very similar and there was not 
a significant difference on scoring however Matrix SCM scored marginally 
higher particularly on the quality checks they have in place for the staff 
supplied, ease of use of the system and were marginally cheaper. The final 
scoring is set out below:

Number COMPANY NAME Price 
Score

Non 
Price 
Score

Total 
Score

1 Matrix SCM - SBC Lot 60.00 91.67 151.67
2 Company A - SBC Lot 59.79 74.00 133.79

3 Proposal 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the proposal to enter into a contract with 
Matrix SCM for 3 years under the MSTAR Framework with the option to 
extend the contract for a further 12 months, totalling 4 years subject to 
satisfactory performance.

3.2 Matrix SCM currently work with over 90 local authorities in the UK including a 
large contract with Thurrock Council and Kent and Essex Police. They are 
keen to ensure that the use of local agency staff is encouraged and 
demonstrated a good customer understanding.

[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Discretionary Business Rate Relief
	Appendix I iTEM 5 Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief draft criteria August 2017

	6 Financial Management Report - April-June 2017
	7 Award of Contract - Swale House lift refurbishment and maintenance
	8 Scrutiny Committee Report on Housing Services
	APPENDIX Housing Services - As agreed by SC - 05-07-17
	Appendix V - Inside Housing - Temporary Modular Accommodation

	9 Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources Tender Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 213 -
Published on 11 September 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 19 September 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 6 September 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
7.53pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton 
and Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Millie Grant, Zoe Kent, Jo Millard, Patricia 
Narebor, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Conway, Adrian 
Crowther, Mick Galvin, Sue Gent, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Roger 
Truelove and Ghlin Whelan.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Gerry Lewin and David Simmons.

189 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

190 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 103 – 110) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

191 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

192 DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Residents’ Services and the above 
Cabinet Member, which outlined that Central Government had made £300 million 
available for those businesses that had faced the steepest increases in their 
business rates bill as a result of the 2017 revaluation of business rates.

Resolved:

(1) That the Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief criteria be adopted for 
2017/18, with a review prior to year two of the scheme.

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance for the 
award of the Revaluation Discretionary Rate Relief.



Cabinet 6 September 2017 

- 214 -

193 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL-JUNE 2017 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report, which 
had already been noted by the Scrutiny Committee, and highlighted that although 
the projected net underspend of £386,620 was positive news, efficiencies were 
continually being sought in order that this trend may continue.  He drew attention to 
the higher than expected planning fees income.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning added that whilst there had been many 
major planning applications recently, there may not be so many applications in the 
future.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £382,620 (including 
£672,000 additional income) be noted.

(2) That the capital expenditure of £1,000,380 to end of June 2017 be noted.

(3) That the projected capital overspend of £71,225 be noted.

(4) That the additional capital funding of £71,225 be approved.

194 AWARD OF CONTRACT - SWALE HOUSE LIFT REFURBISHMENT AND 
MAINTENANCE 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member.

In response to a question from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance clarified that the table at paragraph 3.2 on page 26 of the report 
referred to a 5-year period.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities highlighted that quality 
was a significant factor in appointing the contractor and gave his support.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance added that as the lifts were old, 
replacement parts often needed to be made and he hoped that new parts would be 
produced quicker in the future.

Resolved:



Cabinet 6 September 2017 

- 215 -

(1) That the appointment of Amalgamated Lifts to undertake the 
refurbishment of the lifts in Swale House, together with servicing and 
maintenance for the initial period of three years be approved.

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Property Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance to extend 
the contract for a further period of up to two years subject to satisfactory 
performance of the Contractor.

195 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON HOUSING SERVICES 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing congratulated the Housing Task 
and Finish group on the review undertaken and advised that the recommendations 
in the report would be considered by Cabinet at a future meeting.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee thanked the members of the Housing 
Task and Finish Group, and paid particular attention to Councillor Derek Conway 
who lead the review.

Councillor Conway praised the hard work of Housing Options staff and thanked the 
Policy and Performance Officer for his assistance.  He explained that the issues 
around Housing changed constantly and looked forward to Cabinet’s response.

The Leader agreed that work on Housing issues was one of the biggest topics that 
Members would be involved in throughout the rest of their term in office.

Resolved:

(1) That the report of the Scrutiny Committee on Housing Services be noted 
and the recommendations responded to at a subsequent Cabinet meeting.

196 MANAGED SERVICES FOR TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCES TENDER 
REPORT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of HR Shared Service with the above 
Cabinet Member which sought authority to award the agency staff services 
contract.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that there had been 
large savings in using Agency Staff since Swale Borough Council had been part of 
a vendor-neutral contract, along with Maidstone Borough Council.  He added that 
the current contract expired on 30 September 201, a tender process had been 
undertaken and Matrix SCM Ltd scored the highest.

Resolved:



Cabinet 6 September 2017 

- 216 -

(1) That that appointment of Matrix SCM Ltd as the recommended provider for 
vendor neutral agency services provision for an initial three year period with 
an option to extend for one year be approved.

197 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:

(1) That under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

ADJOURNMENT

At 7.25pm, the meeting was adjourned to allow Members to consider the 
confidential report Property Acquisition Sittingbourne.  The meeting was 
reconvened at 7.33pm.

198 PROPERTY ACQUISITION SITTINGBOURNE 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance stressed that the Council must 
be ambitious and generate income in future years and the purchase of the site 
would offer different options.

A discussion ensued and Members welcomed the opportunities that purchasing the 
land could offer.

Resolved:

(1)  That responsibility be delegated to the Head of Property Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance to 
negotiate to acquire commercial land, Sittingbourne at the guideline price as 
set out in the report, or such other reasonable amount, to protect the 
Council’s interest.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 



Cabinet 6 September 2017 

- 217 -

(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


